
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 16th September, 2024 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Safety Central (Cheshire Fire And Rescue Service, Cliff Lane, 
Lymm, Warrington, England, WA13 0TE 

 

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting held on 14 March 

2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Nikki.bishop@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 There is no facility to allow questions by members of the public at meetings of the 

Scrutiny Committee. However, a period of 10 minutes will be provided at the 
beginning of such meetings to allow members of the public to make a statement on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the committee, subject to individual speakers 
being restricted to 3 minutes. 
 

5. Safer Cheshire East Partnership - Update  (Pages 7 - 46) 
 
 To receive an update on SCEP. 

 
6. Reporting of Urgent Decision  (Pages 47 - 48) 
 
 To note the urgent decision taken by the Chief Executive on behalf of the Committee. 

 
7. Work Programme  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme and determine any required amendments. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, D Brown, C Browne, N Cook, B Drake, H Seddon, 
M Sewart, M Simon, J Smith, J Snowball, S Corcoran, R Vernon (Vice-Chair), L Wardlaw 
(Chair) and P Redstone. 
 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
Councillor R Vernon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors L Anderson, S Adams, D Brown, B Drake, H Seddon, M Simon 
and N Mannion 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Brian Reed, Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
Domenic de Bechi, Head of Highways 
Paul Davies, Contract Operations Manager, Highways 
Mark Heywood, Cheshire East Highways 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
David Brown, Senior Advisor, Environment Agency 
Katy Holt, Team Leader Flood Risk Management, Environment Agency  
Emma Birch, Area Engagement Lead for Cheshire, United Utilities  
Cheshire and Craig Connor, Wastewater Drainage Area Manager, United 
Utilities 
Matt Barlow, Group Manager, Cheshire Fire Authority  
Steve Barnes, Area Manager, Cheshire Fire Authority  
 

 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John Smith, Julie 
Smith, Hannah Moss and Joy Bratherton.  
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Cllr Mannion declared that 

he was a member of the Environment Agency North-West Regional Flood 

and Costal Committee. 

 
13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 December 2023 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



 
14 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no registered public speakers.  
 

15 UPDATE ON FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Co
[...]
new legislation was anticipated 
to be in place by 2025 that would make SuDs (Sustainable Drainage 
Systems) a requirement in all new major developments, which provided 
agencies with the ability to address matters more effectively prior to 
construction works commencing. It was noted that a High-Level Business 
Case had been submitted for additional resource in readiness for the SuDs 
legislation, which had been successful.  
 

Page 4



RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentations and updates be received and noted.  
 

16 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme. The following updates 
were noted: 
 

- Update on Knife Crime (following the hosting of the Knife Angel 

in Crewe) had been added to the Work Programme for 

September. 

- A review of the Prevent and Channel Guidance had been added 

to the Work Programme for September. 

- The East Cheshire NHS Trust Quality Account 2023-24 had 

been added to the Work Programme for July. 

- It was proposed that the September committee meeting be held 

at Safety Central, as discussed at the last meeting in December. 

 
The committee agreed that an informal virtual meeting should be arranged 
with the committee and lead officers to review the Work Programme for 
the new municipal year.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 1.15 pm 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



OFFICIAL

Richard Christopherson / 
Sandra Murphy

Safer Cheshire East Partnership

PRESENTATION

OFFICIAL

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 5



OFFICIAL

What is 
SCEP?

Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership

Community Safety Partnerships were set up 
under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Partners working together to make Cheshire 
East a safe place to live, work and visit.

Representation from the Local Authority, 
Police, Cheshire Fire and Rescue, Probation, 
Youth Offending Teams, Health and the 
Voluntary Sector

Funded by the Police and Crime Commissioner

OFFICIAL

P
age 8



OFFICIAL

How 
does 
SCEP 

operate
?

Strategic Intelligence 
Assessment

Identified Priorities, emerging 
threats and risks

Funding

Crime and Disorder Plan

Alignment with other 
Safeguarding Partnerships

OFFICIAL

P
age 9



OFFICIAL

Strategic Intelligence Assessment

 

• The SIA  – uses partners data, statistics and intelligence to inform of the 
Community Safety priorities, issues, risks, emerging threats and 
identifies factors.

• Aids understanding about crime and disorder issues, explores further 
threats and opportunities and considers where a community safety 
partnership can make most difference. 

• The SIA informs a plan and indicators to identify root causes, areas of 
risk and identify challenges for the next 12 months.

• Partnership Plan published on the SCEP Website and reviewed 
annually.

• SIA information includes: Overall Crime data, Adults/Children at Risk, 
Sexual Offences, Domestic Abuse, Serious and Organised Crime, 
Violence with injury, Hate Crime, Environmental Crime, ASB, Cyber 
Crime, Fire Safety, Road Safety.

• The Council has a constitutional duty to produce an Assessment of 
Crime and disorder.

OFFICIAL

P
age 10



OFFICIAL

SCEP Process

• SCEP meets quarterly
• Wide representation of senior partners at a 

strategic level 
• Management Board role
• Agenda Setting aligned with SCEP priorities 

discuss operational change / emerging risks
• Partner agency organisational changes and 

other relevant updates 
• Receives quarterly reports from sub-groups

OFFICIAL

P
age 11



OFFICIAL

Safeguarding

Priorities
• Exploitation

• Domestic Abuse

• Domestic Abuse Related 
Death Reviews

What are we doing?
• Refreshing strategies
• Complex case forums
• Sharing good practice

• Implementation of the DA 
Bill – whole housing 
strategy/awareness 
campaigns

• Case progress reports, new 
referral process, SCEP 
managed action plans

OFFICIAL

P
age 12



OFFICIAL

Safeguarding

Priorities
• Channel Panel/PREVENT

• Gypsy and Travellers 

• Links to Children Safeguarding Board

• Links to Adult Safeguarding Board

What are we doing?
• Joint Strategy with CWAC
• Annual Report
• Training/Action Plan
• Completion of Home Office Assessments

•  Operational Group
• Engagement of services
• Training and awareness raising
• Shared learning from cases

• Training (Taxi Drivers)
• Thematic Reviews
• Shared learning
• Contribution to CQC Assurance
• Joint Safeguarding Awards

OFFICIAL

P
age 13



OFFICIAL

Police

Priorities
• Partnership Working

What are we doing?
• Tasking and Coordination
• Reports from Analysts
• Operational Group input
• Supporting CE - Gypsy and Traveller 

activity
• Domestic Abuse & Vulnerable Adults
• County Lines
• Refugees & Asylum Seekers
• Local delivery to support SCEP 

Priorities through projects example 
Internet Scams, ASB ‘Hot Spots’

• Responding to incidents Example: 
Pickmere Lake

OFFICIAL

P
age 14



OFFICIAL

PCC plan and links to SCEP

Strategic Policing Requirement
• Terrorism – Role of PREVENT / Channel 

Panel
• Serious and organised crime 
• Cyber security 
• Public disorder 
• Child sexual abuse 
• Priority Areas
• Reduce murder and other homicide 
• Reduce serious violence 
• Disrupt drugs supply and county lines 
• Reduce neighbourhood crime 
• Improve satisfaction among victims, with a 

particular focus on victims of domestic 
abuse 

• Tackle cyber crime 
• Tackle acquisitive crime including burglary 

and theft 

Main SCEP Priorities

• Exploitation of adults and children (The 
manipulation of vulnerable people to gain 
power and control often for financial gain) 

• County Lines
• Cybercrime  
• Domestic Abuse 
• Serious and Organised Crime 
• Knife Crime
Further SCEP issues.
• Fly Tipping and Environmental Crime
•   Gypsy and Travellers
•   Road Safety
• Prevent and Channel Panel 
•   Human Trafficking and
    Modern-Day Slavery
 •  Substance misuse (young
    people linked to exploitation

OFFICIAL

P
age 15



OFFICIAL

PCC Funding

• Funding and 
Commissioning Plan

• Applications for funds
• Funding criteria
• Funding approval
• Partnership priorities
• Evaluation Impact 

and outcomes

• Projects supported

• Other Partnership 
projects

• Partnership working

P
age 16



OFFICIAL

SCEP Engagement

Key achievements
• Annual Report 2024-25
• Website
• Days of Action
• Positive engagement with 

communities 
• Questionnaires – 

community intelligence.
• Training opportunities 

delivered across a range of 
areas to upskill staff and 
partners

Priorities 2024-2025
• Developing a close working relationship 

with the new PCC – Dan Price

• Raising SCEP profile and reporting positive 
outcomes

• Updating Web Pages

• Reporting to SCEP on impact of work

• Utilise and maximise PCC Funding

OFFICIAL

P
age 17



OFFICIAL

Richard Christopherson / 
Sandra Murphy

Thank you for listening

We welcome any questions

OFFICIAL

P
age 18



SAFER
CHESHIRE EAST 
PARTNERSHIP (SCEP)
Annual Report
2023–2024

P
age 19



CONTENTS PAGE

1.  Introduction                                     3

2.  Duties of SCEP                                    4

3.  Addressing Priority Concerns                         5

4.  The Role of Council Services                          6            

5.  Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) Funding             7                               

6.  SCEP Funding 2023-24 (Delivery, Outcomes and Impact)           8

7.  Community Safety Projects                                        17

8.  Communication and Engagement                                24

P
age 20



1  INTRODUCTION

Welcome to the Annual Report of the Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership for 2023-2024. We work together to make 
Cheshire East a safe place to live, work and visit.

Reading the contents of this report you will be able to find 
out more about the work we do, our strategy, plans,
priorities and engagement with partners and residents.

The Safer Cheshire East Partnership (SCEP) is a statutory partnership 
under The Crime & Disorder Act 1998. It brings together the following 
responsible authorities who must work together to understand and 
address community safety issues in their area:

● Cheshire East Council
● Cheshire Police
● Clinical Commissioning Group / ICB
● Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service
● National Probation Service

Several other organisations who attend the SCEP and contribute to its 
work but are not under the same statutory duty, include:

●  Youth Justice Service
●  The Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
●  Cheshire Domestic Abuse Services
●  Voluntary Sector

The terms of reference for the SCEP describe its role, working practices 
and the duties the partnership is required to carry out, which are 
highlighted below:

● Producing an annual Partnership Plan based on a Strategic Intelligence  
 Assessment (SIA). Using intelligence, data and indicators to identify root 
 causes, areas of risk and identify emerging themes and challenges for   
 the Community Safety Partnership for the next 12 months.

● Managing and monitoring an annual Funding and Commissioning Plan. 

● Engaging and consulting with communities about community safety   
  issues across the borough.

● Allowing partners to share relevant information and support the work   
 of other Strategic Boards to address issues and concerns.

● Conducting Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHR’s).

3

P
age 21



The Safer Cheshire East Partnership Annual Report provides details rela-
ting to the work carried by its partners to address concerns and evidence 
the progress and impact delivered against those Community Safety prio-
rities agreed through the provision of the Partnership Plan.

The report references information on the role of SCEP and of the various 
‘Task and Finish’ groups specifically established to address specific Com-
munity Safety themes. Reporting structures to keep partners informed of 
activity and progress. The report also focuses on the funding made availa-
ble to SCEP by the Police and Crime Commissioners Officer (PCC) and how 
these resources are being used to deliver a range of work-streams and 
projects designed to impact on Community Safety priorities.

2  THE DUTIES OF SCEP

The Partnership Plan is based on the
Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIA)
Completed for 2022/25 and signed off by the SCEP board in December 
2022, the SIA is compiled using intelligence data and analytical evidence 
to identify Community Safety priorities. Priorities have been identified to 
inform the SCEP Partnership Plan.
(Further details are included in this report about the SIA on page 13)

Funding Management
The provision of annual funding made available to SCEP by the PCC to 
impact on Community Safety priorities is the management responsibility 
of SCEP including adherence to the funding application process and per-
formance management of activity. (Further details are included on the 
pages of this report)

Community Engagement and Consultation
SCEP maintains a website providing partners and members of the public 
with further information on the work of the Community Safety Partnership.

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/environment/
community_safety/safer_cheshire_east.aspx

Information Sharing Agreement
The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 imposes a duty on Chief officers to share 
information with Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships where 
appropriate. In addition, sub-groups of SCEP have information sharing 
agreements in place for specific pieces of work.

Domestic Homicide Reviews
In line with statutory guidance, the SCEP currently is managing several 
DHR’s. Progress, activity and the management of DHR’s, including agreed 
‘Action Plans’ to inform the learning from cases is formally monitored by 
the SCEP at their quarterly meetings. The website also publishes copies of 
the summary reports of any completed (DHR’s).

4

P
age 22



3  ADDRESSING PRIORITY CONCERNS

The SCEP is provided with the latest crime statistics and receives 
presentations an
[...]
nd improving the road network  
  across the borough with a focus on locations involving motorists and   
  pedestrians seriously injured or killed.

● Children’s Services working with partners to identify and respond to   
  vulnerable children at risk of exploitation

5  POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER (PCC)                
  FUNDING

Partners of SCEP consider annual financial support provided directly from 
the PCC office. The funding can be accessed via applications using two 
funding windows each year which operate (1st April to 30th June and
1st September to 30th November).
Applications approved by the SCEP Management Board are then submit-
ted to the Police and Crime Commissioner for their approval.  Funding is 
offered to deliver specific projects or pieces of work to impact directly on 
agreed Community Safety priorities identified in the Partnership Plan.

In 2023-24 an annual allocation of £147.550 was made available with gui-
dance and criteria for funding bids set out by the PCC. It is worth noting 
that applications submitted, particularly in the second funding window 
would likely be unable to spend the full allocation within the current 
financial year and some projects would continue beyond April 2024.

Contributions from the annual allocation of funding can also be agreed to 
support sub regional Community Safety work. The PCC have identified 
those areas of work which require financial contributions from each of the 
4 Cheshire Local Authorities. In 2023/24 these include, an annual contri-
bution of £10k was approved back in 2020 for a dedicated Police Analyst 

7

P
age 25



based within police staffing and this has been a continued and valued 
post which was approved again for 2023/24. 

A £25k fund was set aside by the PCC to support the 4 Cheshire Local 
Authorities with any Domestic Homicide Reviews and in view of additio-
nal cases undertaken by Cheshire East, £15k was allocated to secure the 
appointment of a Chair/Author to manage these cas
[...]

The results are very positive with many children returning home and advi-
sing their parents to switch off plug sockets before going to bed!

BELOW: Members of SCEP together with pupils of a visiting school 
outside Safety Central in April 2024

Safety Central also kindly host one of the quarterly SCEP meetings to give 
those partners of the board the opportunity to visit the facilities. Later this 
year colleagues from the Health and Wellbeing Board will also have the 
opportunity to go on the tour of the building and facilities as they join 
SCEP members for a joint strategic group meeting.

Modern Day Slavery Support— £15,000
In November 2023 Cheshire East produced a refresh of its Modern Day 
Slavery ‘Protocol’ a document which has been recognised as a piece of 
Best Practice’ which has since been shared for use with the neighbouring 
Cheshire Local Authorities.

The revised MDS ‘Protocol’  took account of the rise in referrals received by 
Cheshire East Council as numbers of refugees coming to the UK have 
increased. The exploitation of adults comes in many forms and SCEP reco-
gnises that MDS is a growing industry which affects a cohort of people 
within our communities.

Raising awareness of the issue of MDS has been a focus and through PC 
funding Cheshire East has been able to arrange 2 training days in March 
and November 2023 through the commissioning of Hope for Justice.
The first course earlier this year was oversubscribed allowing those who 
were unable to book on the course to register again in November.

Feedback from the training course was very positive and the trainers were 
able to highlight how working professionals could spot the signs of safety 
of those likely to be a victim of MDS. The funding has secured training 
delivery sessions until 2026.

16

P
age 34



The multi-agency group formed to develop the MDS ‘protocol’  identified 
a gap in support provision to both professionals supporting victims and 
to the victims themselves.
The PCC f
[...]
irection of Crewe Town Council held a variety of events organised during 
the 4 week including:

A Police mobile unit positioned in front of the statue providing informa-
tion, a knife amnesty bin, an art group provided a play written about knife 
crime which was performed to 2000 school children across Crewe schools, 
a knife art competition ran by the Probation Services with the work 
displayed at the closing ceremony and local radio broadcasts throughout 
the month along with the printing of thousands of leaflets with full details 
of the Knife Angel project distributed to Crewe residents.

Casualty numbers from knife wounds did not reduce during the month of 
May (lots of County Lines issues across Crewe) but improved communica-
tion between hospital staff with Police and other agencies was fluid.

The Knife Angel project has been very rewarding mainly resulting from 
the partners invited to support the Knife Angel project being able to net-
work, exchange details and maintain contact to support each other across 
Crewe. Local businesses benefited from the increase in footfall during 
display month.

Raising awareness around knife crime was also effective, with the knife 
amnesty being incredibly positive with over 1000 articles being handed in 
over the period.

26

P
age 44



Jill Broomhall
Chair of SCEP
Director of Adult Social Care

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Sandra Murphy
Head of Adult Safeguarding

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Richard Christopherson
Locality Manager
Community Safety

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Claire Jesson
Eastern Area Commander

CHESHIRE CONSTABULARY

Gillian Staniforth
Head of PDU

CHESHIRE EAST AND CHESHIRE COURTS

Matt Barlow
Cheshire East Service
Delivery Manager

CHESHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

27

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

OFFICIAL 

Schedule of Urgent Decisions Made by the Chief Executive following 

consultation with Members.  

Under Paragraphs 2.10 and 2.11 of the Committee Procedure Rules, an item of urgent 

business which has to be decided before the next meeting of a committee can be 

determined by the Chief Executive in consultation with the chair and/or vice-chair of the 

committee. 

 

Date  Summary of Decision  Decision 
on behalf 
of  

18 June 
2024 
 
 

Appointments to the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee  
 
The responsibility for appointing members to the Cheshire and 

Merseyside Joint Health Scrutiny Committee sits with the Cheshire 

East Scrutiny Committee. These appointments are made annually. Due 

to the cancellation of the 27 June 2024 Scrutiny Committee meeting an 

urgent decision was required to enable Cheshire East Council to be 

represented at the next meeting of the Joint Health Scrutiny Committee 

in June 2024.  

 

DECISION 
 
Approve the appointment of Councillors Liz Wardlaw and Rob 
Vernon as the Council’s representatives on the Cheshire and 
Merseyside Joint Health Scrutiny Committee until the positions 
are reappointed to, in the 2025/26 Municipal Year. 
 

Scrutiny 
Committee  

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-25 
 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

Report 
Reference 

Scrutiny 
Committee Title Purpose of Report 

Corporate Plan 
Priority 

Lead 
Officer 

Exempt 
Item Consultation 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Part of 
Budget and 
Policy 
Framework 

SC/07/24-25 16/09/24 Reporting of 
Urgent 
Decisions 

To note the urgent decision taken 
by the Chief Executive on behalf of 
the committee, appointing x2 
members to the C&M Joint Health 
Scrutiny Committee.  

Open Head of 
Democratic 
Services 
and 
Governance 

No No No No 

SC/03/24-25 16/09/24 SCEP Update To receive an update on SCEP. Open Locality 
Manager - 
Community 
Safety 

No No No No 

December 2024  

SC/12/2023-
24 

12/12/24 Macclesfield 
District 
General 
Hospital 
Intrapartum 
Maternity 
Services: Post 
Implementation 
Review 

To receive the findings of the post 
implementation review of the return 
of intrapartum maternity services to 
Macclesfield District General 
Hospital. 

Open Fair Director of 
Public 
Health 

No No No No 

SC/06/23-24 12/12/24 Sustainable 
Hospital 
Services 
Programme - 
East Cheshire 
NHS Trust 

To update the Committee on the 
proposed major service redesign at 
East Cheshire Trust. 

Open, Fair Director of 
Public 
Health  

No No No No 

SC/04/24-25 12/12/24 Review of 
Prevent and 
Channel 
Guidance 

To receive an update on the 
implementation of the national 
Prevent and Channel Guidance.  

Open, Fair Director of 
Adult Social 
Care 

No No No No 

SC/09/24-25 12/12/24 Leighton 
Hospital 
Expansion 
Programme 

To receive an update on the 
Leighton Hospital expansion 
programme  

Open, Fair, 
Green 

Director of 
Public  
Health 

No No No No 

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 7



Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 2024-25 
 

 

UNCLASSIFIED 

SC/10/24-25 12/12/24 Primary Care 
Estate Update  

To receive an update on the 
Primary Care Estates Programme 
from East Cheshire NHS Trust.  

Open, Green, 
Fair 

Director of 
Public  
Health 

No No No No 

SC/11/24-25 12/12/24 Northwest 
Ambulance 
Service  

To receive an update from the 
NWAS in relation to response 
times, resource, staffing and new 
initiatives.  

Open Director of 
Public  
Health 

No No No No 

March 2025 

SC/08/24-25 13/03/25 Flood Risk 
Management  

To receive an update on flood risk 
management from partner agencies 
(LLFA, Fire Authority, UU and the 
Environment Agency).  

Open, Green, 
Fair 

Contract 
Operations 
Manager - 
Highways 

No No No No 

 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Safer Cheshire East Partnership - Update
	SCEP-Annual-Report_FINAL_B -

	6 Reporting of Urgent Decision
	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Committee 
held on Monday, 16th September, 2024 in the Safety Central (Cheshire Fire 

And Rescue Service, Cliff Lane, Lymm, Warrington, England, WA13 0TE 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 
Councillors P Redstone, D Brown, C Browne, N Cook, B Drake, H Seddon, 
M Sewart, J Smith, S Corcoran and T Dean 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Richard Christopherson, Locality Manager – Community Safety  
Sandra Murphy, Head of Adult Safeguarding  
Katie Small, Democratic Services Manager  
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Claire Jesson, Cheshire Constabulary  
Jo Wilson, Crewe Fire Station Manager  
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sue Adams, 
Margaret Simon and Judy Snowball.  
 
Councillors Patrick Redstone and Mike Sewart were present as 
substitutes.  
 

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

19 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 14 March 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 

20 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no registered public speakers. 
 
 
 



21 SAFER CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP - UPDATE  
 
The committee received a presentation from the Safer Cheshire East 
Partnership (SCEP), a statutory function governed by the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 which aims to bring partners together to ensure that 
Cheshire East remains a safe place to live, work and visit. Representatives 
from the Local Authority, Police, Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service, 
Probation, Youth Offending Team, Health and Voluntary Sector all work 
together as part of the SCEP which is funded by the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Cheshire.  
 
The committee were informed that the SCEP operates by using partners 
data, statistics and intelligence to inform the Community Safety priorities, 
issues, risks, emerging threats and identifies factors, known as the 
Strategic Intelligence Assessment (SIA). The data aids understanding 
about crime and disorder issues, explores further threats and opportunities 
and considers where a community safety partnership can make the most 
difference in the community. The SIA informs a Partnership Plan which 
has indicators to identify root causes, areas of risk and identify challenges 
for the next 12 months. In addition it was noted that the local authority has 
a constitutional duty to produce a plan to reduce crime and disorder.  
 
Reviewed annually, the SIA information includes: Overall Crime data, 
Adults/Children at Risk, Sexual Offences, Domestic Abuse, Serious and 
Organised Crime, Violence with injury, Hate Crime, Environmental Crime, 
ASB, Cyber Crime, Fire Safety, Road Safety. By identifying intelligence, 
this allows the SCEP to have an understanding of areas of risk and 
challenge for Cheshire Constabulary.  
 
Members were informed that the SCEP meets quarterly with wide 
representation of senior partners at a strategic level. Current priorities 
regarding safeguarding and police matters were discussed with the 
committee, along with how SCEP priorities link and work alongside the 
priorities of the Police and Crime Commissioner.  
 
Representatives from Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service informed the 
committee of their Risk Management Plan, which spans over 4 years and 
highlights areas of improvements in operational response. In addition, the 
service has community engagement initiatives which includes supporting 
all Cheshire East Schools with having the opportunity to visit the facilities 
at Safety Central.  
 
It was highlighted to the committee that the SCEP works closely with the 
Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office, with priorities of the SCEP being 
aligned to the Strategic Policing Requirements set by the PCC’s Office. 
Key projects supported by SCEP were also discussed with the committee, 
including training relating to Internet Scams and Taxi Driver Safeguarding,  
 
The item was opened up for questions and discussions that included: 

- SCEP Funding  



- Road safety and mobile Smiley SIDs 
- Implementation of 20 mph areas 
- PCSO restructuring and local PC resources  
- Activities to reduce anti-social behaviour  
- Safeguarding training for Taxi Drivers  
- Police resources at emergency operations  

 
It was agreed that further information would be provided to 
members outside of the meeting in relation to; 

 
- The collection and analysis of data in relation to victim satisfaction 

surveys  undertaken by Cheshire Constabulary  
 

- Illegal sales of vapes -  what is being done regarding underage 
sales and strength of vapes? What involvement do Trading 
Standards have? 

 
- What percentage of taxi drivers operating in Cheshire East are 

registered with Cheshire East Council? 
 
The Chair highlighted several areas where further discussion would be 
welcomed next time the SCEP provide an update, these included,  

- Modern Day Slavery is occurring in different types of businesses, 
do we monitor this and the types of business most likely to be 
involved?  

- Why are crime statistics down? What has SCEP done to impact the 
reduction in crime? 

- How does the SCEP board run their agenda? Is it Police or Council 
led? How is it time managed?  

- What are the barriers for the implementation of acoustic speed 
cameras? 

 
Following the conclusion of the committee meeting, members received a 
tour of the facilities of Safety Central.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the presentation and update provided be received and noted.  
 

22 REPORTING OF URGENT DECISION  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee noted that an urgent decision under Procedure Rules 
2.10 and 2.11 was taken by the Chief Executive on 18 June 2024 to 
appoint Councillors Liz Wardlaw and Rob Vernon as the council’s 2024-25 
representatives on the Cheshire and Merseyside Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
 



23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The committee considered the Work Programme and noted the following 
updates: 
 

- Following the cancellation of the June 2024 committee meeting, the 
‘Macclesfield Hospital Intrapartum Services – Post Implementation 
Review’ item had been moved to be presented at the December 
2024 meeting.  
 

- A new item had been added to the Work Programme for the 
committee to receive an update on the Leighton Hospital Expansion 
Programme in December 2024.  
 

- Review of Prevent and Channel Guidance will be moved to later 
meeting date, to be agreed with the Chair.  
 

- The Scrutiny Committee recommend to the Highways and 
Transport Committee that a review of 20mph speed limits in 
residential areas across the borough be undertaken.  

 
- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to ‘Right 

Care, Right Person’ following its implementation, review a year on, 
the impact it has had on residents and policing across the Cheshire 
East area. 
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to ‘Vapes’ 
and the multi agency approach to assess the impact of trading 
standards and illegal selling.  
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to ‘Early 
Release from Prisons’, to enable the committee to understand the 
impact on the Probation Service following the early release of two 
cohorts of Prisoners, and also the support being provided by 
Housing Partners and their commitment to residents in conjunction 
with Anti Social Behaviour.  
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to 
‘Cheshire & Merseyside Health Partnership’. Following the setting 
of a number of objectives, how is the partnership meeting the 2 
objectives of ‘improving population health and health care’, and 
‘tackling health inequalities’, –have they been achieved, and what is 
being done to achieve them.  
 

- That an item be added to the work programme in relation to 
‘Domestic Abuse Related Deaths and Inquests at Coroners Courts’. 
The committee to scrutinise why it can take a significant amount of 
time for an inquest to be undertaken.  

 
RESOLVED: 



 
That the Work Programme be noted and additional items be added, with 
the Chair and Democratic Services to agree the appropriate timeframes for 
items to be presented. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am 
 

Councillor L Wardlaw (Chair) 
 

 
 
 


